
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 30th June, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Noon
Councillor Savage
Councillor White

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have six scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required.

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State.

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are 
discussed.

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme.

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in respect 
of substantial variations in service 
provision and any other major health 
consultation exercises.

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and its 
successor body “Healthwatch” and to 
respond to any matters brought to the 
attention of overview and scrut
[...]
NS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

8  UPDATE ON PROGRESS - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF DEATHS OF PEOPLE 
WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY OR MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM IN CONTACT 
WITH SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST APRIL 2011 TO MARCH 
2015 
(Pages 5 - 24)

Report of the Chairman of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust providing the Panel 
with the requested update on Southern Health's progress implementing the 
improvement plan and feedback from regulators. 



6

9  UPDATE ON 'GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH 
SERVICES' 
(Pages 25 - 48)

Report of the Director of System Delivery providing the Panel with an assessment of 
the impact of the closure of the Bitterne Walk-In Service.
 

10  SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT AND PORTSMOUTH HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS:  ARRANGEMENTS FOR ASSESSING 
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION (REVISED JUNE 2016) 
(Pages 49 - 64)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, recommending that the Panel 
agrees the revised arrangements for assessing substantial change in NHS provision.
 

Wednesday, 22 June 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 21 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Furnell, Noon, Parnell and White (Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Houghton and Tucker

35. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle declared an interest in items relating to the 
University Hospital Trust and remained in the meeting.   It was explained that her 
employer had been involved with projects listed within the Trust’s draft quality account.

36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 24th March 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

37. SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
introducing the 2015/16 draft Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating within 
Southampton.

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (UHS)

Gail Byrne, Director of Nursing and Organisational Development at UHS and Jane 
Hayward, Director of Transformation and Improvement UHS were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

The Trust outlined its performance against 2015/16 targets and reasons for choosing 
the priorities for the forthcoming year.  Clarification was given to the Panel on the 
initiatives outlined in the introduction to the Quality Account relating to the new 7 day 
service standards and staff health and wellbeing.  The Panel requested that it be 
provided with the priorities and targets for 2016/17 that are referenced in Appendix C.  

The Panel welcomed the improvements identified in the draft Quality Account and 
noted that there was still work to do to improve performance in a number of areas, 
notably within the Emergency Department.

CARE UK 

Penny Daniels, Hospital Director at Southampton NHS Treatment Centre and Minor 
Injuries Unit and Rachel Broadly, Medical Director at Southampton NHS Treatment 
Centre were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

The Panel noted that the Care Quality Commission had assessed the Minor Injuries 
Unit (MIU) overall as “Good” in 2015 and that they had been rated “outstanding” for 
caring. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



- 22 -

The Panel were provided with highlights of the draft Quality Account, detailing the 
performance against the priorities set out in 2015-2016 and the reasons for choosing 
the priorities for the forthcoming year.   The Panel raised questions relating to the 
aftercare service offered and were pleased to see the introduction of a Dementia 
Screening Tool in pre-op planning.  

In addition the Panel questioned whether the closure of the Bitterne Walk in Centre had 
caused an increase in the number of people attending the MIU.  In response it was 
noted that the number of people attending the MIU had increased in the past 6 months, 
this was placed within the context of an increase nationally in the demand for urgent 
care. 

SOLENT NHS TRUST

Ellen McNicholas, Deputy Director of Nursing Solent NHS Trust and Alex Whitfield, 
Chief Operating Officer Solent NHS Trust outlined the draft of the Trusts 2015-2016 
Quality Account to the Panel.  It was noted that the draft presented to the Panel for 
consideration was at a very early stage of preparation. It was noted that the CQC were 
to inspect the Trust in June 2016.  In addition the Panel received an update on the 
financial position of the Trust. 

SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

Dr Lesley Stevens, Medical Director and Professor David Kingdon, Clinical Services 
Director for Adult Mental Health in Southampton for Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust presented the draft Quality Account to the Panel.  It was noted that the Trust had 
not achieved a number of the priorities set out in the previous years Quality Account.  
The Panel noted that there had been an improvement in some of the priorities for 
services within the City of Southampton but, that across the Trust as a whole there 
continued to be concerns.  It was noted that the Trust continued to be under a great 
deal of scrutiny both nationally and regionally and that measures put in place in the 
early part of 2016 had not yet had sufficient time to bed in properly.  

John Richards - Chief Officer NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) was also present and was asked by the Chair to provide the CCG’s evaluation of 
the Quality Accounts.

RESOLVED that the Panel;

(i) Noted the draft 2015/16 Quality Accounts from the University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust, Care UK, Solent NHS Trust and 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.  

(ii) Agreed that a response to each Quality Account would be developed, 
following consultation with the Chair, for inclusion within the final reports;

(iii) Requested that it be provided with the priorities and targets for 2016/17 that 
are referenced in Appendix C of the University Hospital Southampton NHS 
Foundation Trust Quality Account.

Page 2



- 23 -

38. UPDATE ON PROGRESS - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF DEATHS OF PEOPLE 
WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY OR MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM IN CONTACT 
WITH SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST APRIL 2011 TO MARCH 
2015 
The Panel considered the report providing the Panel with the requested update on 
Southern Health's progress implementing the improvement plan and feedback from 
regulators.

Dr Lesley Stevens, Medical Director and Professor Kingdon from Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, John Richards - Chief Officer NHS Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), Councillor Pope and Denise Wyatt (resident) were in 
attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Chair noted that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) had given advance notice of 
the publication of their report into Southern Health. It also was noted that the Chair of 
the Foundation Trust had tendered their resignation shortly after the advance notice of 
the CQC report had been circulated. 

The Chair stated that at the time of the meeting the details of the CQC report had been 
embargoed from general publication.  However, the Chair advised that the Panel had 
been circulated the accompanying press release to the report, which whilst similarly 
embargoed from release did highlight a number of concerns.   The CQC report found 
that: 

 The Trust had not put in place robust governance arrangements to investigate 
incidents, including deaths;

 Effective arrangements had not been put in place to identify, record or respond 
to concerns about patient safety raised by patients, their carers, staff or by the 
CQC;

 Inspectors had serious concerns about the safety of patients with mental health 
problems and learning disabilities in some of the locations inspected; and

 Overall, the Trust’s governance arrangements did not facilitate effective, 
proactive, timely management of risk. Where action was taken by the Trust to 
mitigate risk, this was delayed and mainly done in response to concerns raised 
by the CQC. 

It was noted that NHS Improvement had appointed an Improvement Director to the 
Trust.   

Councillor Pope addressed the meeting and presented a motion to the Panel seeking 
its endorsement.  The Panel considered the motion and agreed that matters raised 
were extremely serious and of concern to the Panel.  It was noted that the Panel had 
not had the opportunity to examine the CQC report therefore Panel Members declined 
to endorse the tabled motion.  

The Panel acknowledged that urgent action was required to resolve the issues 
identified by the CQC and stated that this item would be referred to the first meeting of 
the next municipal year and that every effort should be made to ensure that appropriate 
officers from the Trust and the regulator, NHS Improvement, be present. 

Page 3



- 24 -

RESOLVED that the matter return to the Panel’s first meeting of the municipal year and 
that every effort be taken to ensure that the appropriate and relevant officers from the 
trust and regulator are in attendance. 

39. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the 
actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON PROGRESS - INDEPENDENT REVIEW 

OF DEATHS OF PEOPLE WITH A LEARNING 
DISABILITY OR MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM IN 
CONTACT WITH SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST APRIL 2011 TO MARCH 2015

DATE OF DECISION: 30 JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: CHAIRMAN – SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION 

TRUST
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Liz Pusey Tel: 07557 541920
E-mail: Liz.pusey@southernhealth.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
NHS England commissioned Mazars to conduct an investigation of the deaths of all 
patients of Southern Health who had been in receipt of mental health or learning 
disability services since 2011 following the avoidable death of Connor Sparrowhawk 
in Oxfordshire. Connor was a patient in the care of Southern Health NHS Foundation 
Trust.
The Mazars report was published on NHS England’s website on 17 December 2015 
and highlights a number of actions for the Trust, commissioners and regulators.
At the 1 February 2016 meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
the Panel considered the Mazars report with invited representatives and 
recommended that Southern Health, at an appropriate meeting, updates the Panel on 
progress implementing the improvement plan and feedback from regulators. 
Appended to this report is a briefing paper and updated action plan informing the 
Panel of the progress made following publication of the Mazars report, and the recent 
developments with regards to NHS Improvement and the Care Quality Commission.
The Panel are requested to consider the appendices and discuss the key issues with 
the invited representatives from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the attached briefing paper and updated 
action plan and discusses the issues w
[...]
ool being used post 
administration of rapid tranquilisation IM.

Monitoring of restraint by Safer Forum will show  restraint 
techniques being  used in accordance with Trust position 
statement and policy. Duration of restraint will be closely 
monitored with outlying trends investigated

Dr Mayura Deshpande, Clinical Service Director, 
Bluebird House & Chair of Safer Forum

Debra Moore, Deputy Director of Nursing - MH/LD

31/07/2016 July

Dr Mayura Deshpande, Clinical Service Director, 
Bluebird House

Karen Dixon, Modern Matron

CARING

CARING

09/06/2016 5 of 5 F:\TempFolder\Appendix 1 CQC action plan FINAL.xlsx

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON “GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN 

COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH SERVICES”
DATE OF DECISION: 30 JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF SYSTEM DELIVERY - NHS 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Dawn Buck Tel: 023 80296932

E-mail: Dawn.buck@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk
Director Name: Peter Horne Tel: 023 80725660

E-mail: Peter.horne@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides a review of both quantitative and qualitative data on the impact of 
closing the service and an update on progress on the actions that were agreed by the 
Southampton City CCG Governing Body and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(HOSP). 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  That the Panel:

(i) Note the progress on decommissioning of the Bitterne Walk in 
Service (BWIS) and consider the information presented at the 
meeting and following discussions comment on the report.

(ii) Note that the recommendations around the closure of the service, 
that were the responsibility of the CCG to enact, have been 
completed.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested regular updates on 

the impact and implementation of the closure of the Walk-In Service.
ALTERNATI
[...]
in Eastleigh.

 Roadshows - A total of 149 face to face contacts were made during 
two roadshows in Bitterne precinct. Patient experience leaflets were 
distributed to everyone to provide the opportunity to share a personal 
experience.  No-one said that they had been personally affected by 
the closure but there were three comments about the service:

o “instead of closing down BWIS, more should be opened instead 
to take the pressure of A&E”

o “now that BWIS is closed there is nothing on this side of the 
city”

o “You used to be seen quite quickly at the BWIS”
Some people were not aware of GP practice extended hours and 12 
people had not heard of NHS 111

 Group interviews - All participants said that there had been no 
immediate effect on them or their family by not having access to the 
BWIS.  Two participants had used the MIU for incidences for which 
they would have previously gone to the walk-in service.

 Service user forums - All our service user forums provide 
opportunities for people to share patient experiences of local health 
services.  Apart from individual service users we also have 
representatives of voluntary and community groups who are active in 
their local community.  No-one has reported a negative effect 
following the closure with one group representative and health watch 
representative commenting:

 “We have heard of no negative incidents since the closure of 
Bitterne Walk in Centre, the people we have spoken to have 
said that they have either been telephoning 111, or use the 
Minor Injury Unit at the Royal South Hants hospital.   We have 
just had a couple of people say that they miss the centre being 
there, but that is all.”

 Health watch - Health watch has not reported any individual 
complaints to us.  They have however enquired about the six month 
monitoring data – a copy of which will be made available to them.

 Social media and media - Since November 2015 we have received 
one enquiry via twitter and one from a local 
[...]
y and asked 
respondents what services they would use in a variety of situations.

 We undertook this survey during November and December 2015 and 
repeated it in June 2016. The initial survey received 57 responses and 
the second 465. 

 The biggest shift in attitude over the six month period were the actions 
people would take if they became unwell and needed help straight 
away. When asked who they would contact first in 2015 44% of 
people said either A&E or 999. In June 2016 this figure had fallen to 
9%.

 In 2015 44% of people said that their GP would be their first port of 
call if they became unwell however in June this number had increased 
to just over 75%. 

 It was however disappointing to see that self-care and pharmacy 
received little recognition as viable options when people become 
unwell.

 When moving on to discuss what people would do if they experienced 
a minor injury, in June 42% said they would visit the Minor Injury Unit 
(MIU) at the Royal South Hants Hospital, this had fallen from 53% in 
2015. 

 A further 20% noted that they would visit a walk in centre; this could 
potentially refer to the MIU, as some people mentioned the ‘walk in 
centre at the Royal South Hants’. Conversely, it could infer a lack of 
knowledge of the closure of the walk-in service at Bitterne.

 We also asked people where they would go if they or a family member 
was experiencing a mental health crisis. Whilst 60% said GP, 14% 
said they didn’t know what they would do, with only 9% of 
respondents mentioning NHS 111 in relation to a mental health crisis. 
This demonstrates that more work is needed to promote the mental 
health support available in the city.

Page 29



 We proceeded to prompt respondents as to their awareness of the 
various urgent health services in the city and were encouraged to see 
that in June 2016 everyone responding had either heard of or used 
their GP practice, local pharmacy or A&E. There was however, little 
recognition of the mi
[...]
4. Commissioners are continuing to work with the provider to closely monitor 
performance and promote the development of resilient sustainable working 
practices, embedding best practice such as that set out in the NHSE 
Framework for Commissioning Community Nursing.  A new vision for 
Community Nursing in the city has been developed within the context of the 
city’s Better Care programme, based around the 6 local primary care 
clusters, which has had strong engagement from Solent NHS Trust, other 
NHS Trust providers, the City Council, Primary Care, voluntary sector and 
local people and a project group has been set up to implement this in 
2016/17.  This work is covering a range of aspects such as effective 
workload management, embedding approaches to self-care and person 
centred commissioning, workforce planning to meet current and future 
needs, leadership and governance, driving up quality and use of technology.

15. Members are asked to consider the information presented at the meeting 
and following discussions comment on the report.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
16. None.
Property/Other
17. None. Page 31



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
18. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 

Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications: 
19. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
20. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Bitterne Walk-in Service (BWIS) closure impact monitoring Data available at 

June 2016
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require
[...]
nd change in workforce 
configuration as well as investment

• The overall Community Nursing funded establishment is currently 101.5 wte and remains unchanged since additional investment in 
2014/15 (sustained through redeployed funds from the BWIS closure in 2015/16)

• The investment made into the Community Nursing service has provided a 33.8% increase in visits to patients and carers. Some of these 
contacts can also be attributed to a change in workforce configuration, but the increased investment has boosted the capacity of the 
service as it faces increasing demand due to an ageing population with increased complexity of need

Black 100% and above Potential Service Failure 

Red 90-99% Severe Pressure 

Amber 80-89% Moderate Pressure 

Green below 80% Normal Service 

 

Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

Data not available 16% 22% 12% 25% 16% 53% 27% 0% 5% 0% 0%

0% 5% 5%

20%

5% 9% 15%3% 5%

Amber 26% 2% 2% 2% 4%

Green 9% 0% 0% 1%

8%

9% 14%

Black 15% 70% 63% 70% 68%

Red 34% 6.0% 23% 2% 45%

4%

10%

5%20%

26% 43% 55%

5%

0%

57%

38%

42% 43%

16

P
age 48



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT AND 

PORTSMOUTH HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANELS: ARRANGEMENTS FOR ASSESSING 
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION 
(REVISED JUNE 2016)

DATE OF DECISION: 30 JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to agree the revised 
arrangements for assessing significant developments or substantial variations in NHS 
services across the Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth (SHIP) 
local authority areas.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel agrees the revised arrangements, attached as 
Appendix 1, for assessing substantial change in NHS provision.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To agree a consistent way of working across the SHIP region in relation to 

health scrutiny arrangements.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The purpose of this document is to agree the arrangements for assessing 

significant developments or substantial variations in NHS services across the 
Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth (SHIP) areas.

4. It describes the actions and approach expected of relevant NHS bodies or 
relevant health services providers and local authorities with health scrutiny 
functions when proposals that may constitute substantial service change are 
being developed.  It also outlines the principles that will underpin each parties’ 
role and responsibility.

5. The document is the fourth refresh of the ‘Framework for Assessing 
Substantial Service Change’ originally developed with advice from the 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP) and updates the guidance relating 
to the key issues to be addressed by relevant NHS bodies or relevant health 
service providers when service reconfiguration is being considered. Emphasis Page 49

Agenda Item 10



is placed on the importance of constructive working relationships and clarity 
about roles by all parties based on mutual respect and recognition that there 
is a shared benefit to our respective communities from doing so. The updated 
framework is attached at Appendix 1.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. N/A
Property/Other
7. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. Section 244 of the NHS Act 2006 places a duty on relevant NHS bodies or 

relevant health service providers to consult Local Authorities on any proposals 
for significant development or substantial variation in health services.

Other Legal Implications:
[...]
nto 
account?

P
age 63



Criteria for Assessment Yes/No/NA Comments/supporting evidence

22)Has the impact of the proposal on 
other service providers, including 
the NHS, local authorities and the 
voluntary sector, been evaluated?

23)Has the impact on the wider 
community affected been 
evaluated (e.g. transport, housing, 
environment)?

24)Have the workforce implications 
associated with the proposal been 
assessed?

25)Have the financial implications of 
the change been assessed in 
terms of:
a) Capital & Revenue?
b) Sustainability?
c) Risks?

26)How will the change improve the 
health and well being of the 
population affected?

P
age 64


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Update on progress - Independent review of deaths of people with a learning disability or mental health problem in contact with Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust April 2011 to March 2015
	Appendix 1 - Briefing Paper.docx
	Appendix 2 - Mortality and Serious Incident Management report.doc
	CQC Action Plan.pdf

	9 Update on 'Getting the Balance Right in Community-Based Health Services'
	Appendix 1  - BWIS closure impact monitoring report.pptx.pdf

	10 Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth Health Overview and Scrutiny Panels:  Arrangements for assessing substantial change in NHS provision (Revised June 2016)
	2016-07-20 HASC Framework for Assessing Change - Update_(HF000011466003).doc




Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Mintoff, Noon, Savage
and White

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED: that Councillor White be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2016/2017
Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 28th April 2016 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

3. UPDATE ON PROGRESS - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF DEATHS OF PEOPLE
WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY OR MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM IN
CONTACT WITH SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST APRIL 2011
TO MARCH 2015

The Panel considered the report of the Chairman of Southern Health NHS
Foundation Trust providing the Panel with the requested update on Southern
Health's progress implementing the improvement plan and feedback from
regulators.

Tim Smart, Interim Chair, and Dr Lesley Stevens, Medical Director, of the Southern
Health NHS Foundation Trust were in attendance and, with the consent of the
chair, addressed the meeting.

It was noted that the Trust had, earlier that day, released a media statement that
day that detailed the Interim Chair’s intended course of actions. It was explained
that the Board as a whole were currently undergoing a capability review and that
the Interim Chair expected that there would be further changes in the near future.
It was also explained that the role of the Chief Executive would be shifting toward
focusing on the future strategy of the Trust and away from operational matters.

The Interim Chair outlined plans for the learning disability services within
Oxfordshire to be transferred to the Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust. In
addition it was noted that, with the development of the multi-speciality community
provider vanguard, the future form of Southern Health would significantly change.

The Panel questioned the Interim Chair on how these plans would align with the
action plan set by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and questioned how it was
progressing against the targets set. It was explained that the Trust had so far
matched the targets and timescales set out within the Action Plan.

-1-



The Chair noted correspondence from Councillor Pope seeking the support of the
Panel to a motion of no confidence he had circulated. The Panel continued to echo
his concerns over the Trust’s performance. However, the Panel also noted that
measures to improve the performance of the Board, and the Trust overall, were on
going and chose not to support the motion at this time, noting instead that the
Panel would continue to monitor and challenge the performance of the Trust.

Professor Kingdon, Clinical Services Director for Mental Health in Southampton
detailed an urgent briefing that had been circulated to the Panel setting out the
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’s proposed course of action for Antelope
House and the Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU). It was explained that due to
severe staffing shortages Southern Health intended to close the Psychiatric
Intensive Care Unit (PICU) based in Antelope House for a period of 8 months. It is
anticipated that this decision will enable the remaining services operated at
Antelope House, and elsewhere in Southampton, to continue to operate safely and
allow for recruitment processes to deliver the required level of staffing. The Panel
were appraised of the efforts the Trust had taken to work with patients and their
families to mitigate the effect of the temporary closure. It was explained that
because the Trust had taken to decision to close down the PICU as the temporary
measure, the closure would not count as a substantial change in NHS provision.

RESOLVED

(i) That the Panel would continue to monitor the Trust’s progress against
the Mazars and Care Quality Commission recommendations;

(i) That the Panel noted the temporary closure of the Psychiatric Intensive
Care Unit (PICU) at Antelope House and requested to be kept informed
on the progression of plans to reopen the facilities at Antelope House.

UPDATE ON 'GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN COMMUNITY-BASED
HEALTH SERVICES'

The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery (NHS
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group) providing the Panel with an
assessment of the impact of the closure of the Bitterne Walk-In Service

Peter Horne, Director of System Delivery - Southampton City Clinical
Commissioning Group (SCCCG), Sue Atkins, Jane Ward, Nick Chaffey, Barbara
Webber and Dee Strutt - local residents, were in attendance and, with the consent
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of issues arising from the report including:

e The increase in patients attending the Minor Injuries Unit based at the Royal
South Hants Hospital and Emergency Depart of the Southampton General
Hospital. The Panel were informed that whilst the number of attendees at
the Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) was rising there had been a comparative fall in
the numbers attending the Emergency department (ED), if you took into
consideration national trends.

e The difficulty of getting a GP appointment in the area. The Panel noted that
the provision of GP cover had not reduced but that some practices had

-2-



amalgamated. It was further explained that the Panel were intending to
review the issue of primary care in Southampton at a later date.

e Concerns over the 111 service. It was noted that residents and Councillors
had a number of reservations about the service relating to the training of the
staff, the length of time it took to get through, and the repetition of
information requested by the call operatives.

e Transportation links within the area. Residents noted that there had been
no changes to bus services since the closure and that transport to the MIU
and the ED was often only possible by taxi. It was noted that the area had
high levels of deprivation and that many household did not have access to a
car. It was explained that the SCCCG had now set up two hubs within the
east where access to an appointment from 8:00 am to 8:00pm 7 days a
week.

e A concern that those with health care issues in the east of the City were no
longer accessing the correct information or health pathway. Residents
stated that the figures indicated that demand for support from health care
and or information, previously available at the walk in centre, had
substantially reduced. The residents expressed concern that people were
no longer bothering to access health care and that this was to the detriment
of their wellbeing.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Noted the progress on decommissioning of the Bitterne Walk in Service
(BWIS) and considered the information presented at the meeting and
following discussions commented on the report.

(i)  Noted that the recommendations around the closure of the service, that
were the responsibility of the CCG to enact, have been completed.

(iif) That the Chair would contact the Cabinet Member for Environment and
Transport seeking further information and updates on plans to improve
transportation links from the East of the City to health care facilitates;

(iv) Agreed to consider the CCG’s emerging Primary Care Strategy at a
meeting of the HOSP in 2016/17.That the Panel would look to scrutinise
the 111 Service within the City, at a future meeting.

SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT AND PORTSMOUTH HEALTH
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS: ARRANGEMENTS FOR ASSESSING
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION (REVISED JUNE 2016)

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance,
recommending that the Panel agrees the revised arrangements for assessing
substantial change in NHS provision

RESOLVED that the Panel agreed the revised arrangements, attached as
Appendix 1, for assessing substantial change in NHS provision.



